

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD
COLLEGE,

Plaintiff,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-11472-ADB

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

I. HARVARD IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON ITS FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS. 1

 A. The Proclamation Violates Harvard’s Rights Under the First Amendment..... 1

 B. The Deferential Standards of Review in *Hawaii* and *Mandel* Do Not Govern..... 3

 C. Even With Deferential Review, Harvard Is Likely to Succeed on Its Claims. 5

II. HARVARD IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON ITS STATUTORY CHALLENGE..... 7

 A. Harvard’s Statutory Challenge Is Justiciable..... 8

 B. Section 1182(f) Does Not Authorize the President to Regulate the Domestic Conduct of Domestic Institutions. 8

 C. The Proclamation Impermissibly Overrides Section 1372. 13

III. THE REMAINING FACTORS FAVOR HARVARD..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Biden v. Nebraska, 600 U.S. 477 (2023)11

D.B. ex rel. Elizabeth B. v. Esposito, 675 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2012)1

Doe #1 v. Trump, 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020)11

Elfbrandt v. Russell, 384 U.S. 11 (1966)4

Hartman v. Moore, 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....5

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010)3, 5

International Union of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsmen v. Meese, 761 F.2d 798
(D.C. Cir. 1985)8

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath, 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....2

Kleindienst v. Mandel, 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....3, 4, 5, 6, 7

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo, 603 U.S. 369 (2024)8

National Rifle Ass’n of America v. Vullo, 602 U.S. 175 (2024)1, 5

Perkins Coie LLP v. United States Department of Justice, No. 25-cv-716, __ F.
Supp. 3d __, 2025 WL 1276857 (D.D.C. May 2, 2025).....2

Pietersen v. United States Department of State, No. 24-5092, __ F.4th __, 2025 WL
1536434 (D.C. Cir. May 30, 2025).....8

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank, 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....13

Ralls Corp. v. Committee on Foreign Investment in United States, 758 F.3d 296
(D.C. Cir. 2014)5

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....14

Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc., 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....8, 10

Trump v. Hawaii, 585 U.S. 667 (2018)3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13

Trump v. United States, 603 U.S. 593 (2024).....2

United States v. Robel, 389 U.S. 258 (1967)4, 5

United States v. Yong Jun Li, 643 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2011).....10

West Virginia v. EPA, 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....11

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton, 566 U.S. 189 (2012)8

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13) (West 1996) (repealed).....10

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13).....10

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15).....14

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F)(i).....14

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....1, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1).....10

8 U.S.C. § 1372(c)13

8 U.S.C. § 1372(c)(5).....13

20 U.S.C. § 1232g.....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f).....14

8 C.F.R. § 214.3(g)12, 13

Bloomberg, *McMahon Says Top Universities Could See Grants Restored* (June 10, 2025), <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/videos/2025-06-10/mcmahon-says-top-universities-could-see-grants-restored-video>3

Proclamation No. 9645, *Enhancing Vetting Capabilities and Processes for Detecting Attempted Entry Into the United States by Terrorists or Other Public-Safety Threats*, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 24, 2017)6

Proclamation No. 9932, *Suspension of Entry as Immigrants and Nonimmigrants of Senior Officials of the Government of Iran*, 84 Fed. Reg. 51,935 (Sept. 25, 2019).....9

Proclamation No. 10,309, *Suspension of Entry as Immigrants and Nonimmigrants of Persons Responsible for Policies or Actions That Threaten Democracy in Nicaragua*, 86 Fed. Reg. 64,797 (Nov. 16, 2021)9

Kelsey Y. Santamaria et al., Cong. Rsch. Serv., LSB10458, *Presidential Authority to Suspend Entry of Aliens Under 8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)* (updated Feb. 21, 2024), https://www.congress.gov/crs_external_products/LSB/PDF/LSB10458/LSB10458.3.pdf.....8, 10, 11

The White House, *President Trump Participates in a Cabinet Meeting, Apr. 30, 2025*, YouTube (Apr. 30, 2025), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wn2XtufOAHc>.....3
